CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE

State Agency

Colorado Department of Human Services
Office of Early Childhood

1575 Sherman Street, 1% Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Original Contract Number
17 [HIA 89196

Contractor
Envision Creative Support for People with
Developmental Disabilities

Amendment Contract Number
19 [HIA 112923

PO BOX 200069
Evans, CO 80620
Current Contract Maximum Amount Contract Performance Beginning Date
Initial Term July 1, 2016
State Fiscal Year 2017 $1,554,259
Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date
State Fiscal Year 2018 $2,065,612 | June 30, 2019
State Fiscal Year 2019 $664,891*

* An appropriation for Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to
this contract, The maximum amount payable for GAE is
subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among other Early Intervention (EI) vendors. See
Exhibit I, Section 11. Early Intervention Direct Services
General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

Total for All State Fiscal Years $4,284,762*

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature.

CONTRACTOR
Envision Creative Support for People with
Developmental Disabilities

C oD~

By: Celeste Ewert, Executive Direcior

Date: /0/13/!5?

STATE OF COLORADO
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor
Reggie Bicha
Executive Director

(&

By: Mary Anne Snyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood

Date: “ 'l’ /3

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an
authorized delegate.

STATE CONTROLLER

Robert Jaros;, C

By: -~

» MBA, ID

od—

"Clint Woodruff/ Trdvjé Yoder / Andrea Eurich

Amendment Effective Date:

Deceabe §, 201

Amendment Contract Number: 19 IHIA 112923

Page 1 of 3




1. PARTIES

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover
Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the
State.

2. TERMINOLOGY

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract.

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM
A. Amendment Effective Date

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this
Amendment.

B. Amendment Term

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment or October 1, 2018, whichever is later and
shall terminate on the termination of the Contract.

4. PURPOSE

Provide early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families, which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S. and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR
2509-10, Sections 7.900-7.994, as currently exist or may hereafter be promulgated or amended,
and federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers
with Disabilities. This Amendment decreases the Contract amount for Fiscal Year 19 (FY19),
adds a General Accounting Encumbrance for Direct Services; and amends Exhibits F, H, and L

5.  MODIFICATIONS

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto (Original Contract 17 ITHIA 89196, Amendment
#1 CMS 17 THIA 96843; Amendment #2 CMS 17 THIA 98489; Amendment #3 CMS 17 IHIA
99054; Amendment #4 CMS 18 IHIA 100807; Amendment #5 CMS 18 THIA 104372; Option
Letter #1 CMS 18 IHIA 107616; Option Letter #2 CMS 18 IHIA 108316; Option Letter #3 CMS
18 IHIA 109879; and Option Letter #4 CMS 19 IHIA 111003) are modified as follows:

A. Decrease Contract Maximum Amount for Fiscal Year 19 by $1,400,721 from
$2,065,612 to $664,891* and the Total for All State Fiscal Years from $5,685,483 to
$4,284,762*

i.  The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.

ii.  An appropriation for Direct Services (DS) General Accounting Encumbrance (GAE)
is hereby added to this contract. The maximum amount payable for DS GAE is

Amendment Contract Number: 19 THIA 112923 Page 2 of 3



subject to appropriated funds, not to exceed $15,000,000, which is split among other
Early Intervention (EI) vendors. See Exhibit I, Section 11. Direct Services General
Accounting Encumbrance (GAE).

B. Exhibit F — Budget

Exhibit F — Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
be added to Exhibit F of the Original Contract.

C. Exhibit H — Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

Exhibit H - Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
replace Exhibit H — Option Letter #4.

D. Exhibit I — Additional Provisions

Exhibit I — Amendment #6, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, shall
place Exhibit I of the Original Contract.

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically
modifies those Special Provisions.

Amendment Contract Number: 19 THIA 112923 Page 3 of 3



g 4o T adeg

221045315 03wl Bulj|iq (3 [|B SIBIUD
pue ‘ssiuedwod asuensus ajeaud o) uoijezuoyine
IURINSUY SPUIS “ISNI] $Hoed] ‘sJapiacid pAIeiuod

SBE'SLS SBE'BTS 0% %00T 1¥5'ss | 8e8'TTS Aq paiwqns sajou pue Suljjiq S3YJ1BW pue SN (6%'¥T$ AunoH} ueiuyda) Suljpg 13
‘sal|[wey
03 sBuijiew pue 454) INJL uou 1oy Aljua elep ‘saBieydsip
PUE SUCIIBUILLIB] $8558304d ‘S3INUIW Wed] $a3e)
‘lelsajal Jop wRysAs Bupydel) jeusayul suidaq ‘desay]

vL8'92S pLB'9Z5 0$ [ss001 zse'ss | zz9tes pue 22.0453[BS LY 3583 581810 “S|ELIB)RI |3 [|© SaAIRIaY| (S5 TTS AUNOH) JUBISISSY SANBIISIUILPY (3
“$3(iwe) 0} yiomiaded spuas
‘Spiy INDL 10} dSdI 559201d/191UB ‘sJapinoid paloeljuod

LEV'IES LEY'9ES 0% %00T TZU2S | 91£'628 Aq panyiwgns sajou pue Su)||iq S3YJNeW PUE SAYUIA {99'STS AunoR) uenuyaa| 13
<188png uswpedsp Buidojaasp Ll Is|sse Jualadeuew
25e2 Jo Ayijenb pue uoisiaadns [|eJaA0 ‘AUnod plam Ul

LEL'SPS LEL'SHS 0 0% w%SL SI6'TTS | 590°6tS swiesdoad 4$S4 pue ‘'S3D ‘13 JO UORLNSILILIPE $AISIIA0 {pauejes) Jopang W suaIpiyd

uoRessjunIpY
i o f :
s )G "5 | asueansup walodd yp— sauRINSU| YIERH
Sujpung ,.m.“_v.c:u Buipung Sang 1S3 oL uo awy | abuuyg N Y1 ‘[dwaun 7/ saxe] isapnpul siysudg dduny L uoIsod
ool | sHmD mpo jouanag HOM §0 UopduIseq
6T0Z-810T Ad sasAojdurg pauejes - Sa3IAISS JPUUOSISY
sauobaje) sumpuadig
“TT VOIS ‘| HGIYXT 0} Juensind Spieog PaIIUI) AJUNWWOCT UORUBAITIU| Ajse] Jaylo PlPM PRAIRS SBQUNGY)
Buowe wds 51 yaym saIES PRI J0) [IVD) adueRIgNau] BulUNODY |BIBUAD UoRUaAIALL| AlJe] 936,
015 peojase) papund OPRIG|0D UOHUBAINU| Ae] awep ofosd
mﬂ.E:oaS:m@%ﬂ_c.}jE Jrews3
B09Z-ETE-0L6 aucy4 6107 ‘D€ aunr - 8T0Z ‘T Alnf popad Jebpng
10)32J1(] UORENSIUIWPY pue adueuld ‘Apauusy Aue ‘el Peuo) [eas
F10°00UOIS|AUR @OPIAIDE] [T5T]
salqesiq jeuawdojaaag
EELIAL 2rad 1w, 3idoay 10) Woddng 3AE3ID ‘UCISIAU et e
Jogaang Juawaleuepy aseD s .UAIP(IYD ‘Opanady Auuar ‘2wepN Pejuo) weabord Ui 3y ! S oAl 3 uatsiaul
WX 04 NOLLYDIJLLS NI HLIM 1394an8
SOJALDE ULNK O LIS 2
go_.——u—_—__u h—hﬂm ..—O UUEO pocypIND LA11eg I0 2910
SadiAlag UBRUINg jO u.:w:__u.-ca—wn opelojo) OaAVvViOol10D

9 JUBWPUBWY - 4 NQIYXT




S oz 9degd

518°569%

£96'E6V$

9L0'8T$

fos

TLLELTS

(s3yauaq abuyy Bujpnpul) S33IAI9S (IUUOSID] [€30]

05

0%

£

63

0%

%0

[ 03

| os

| “As033e3 siy3 J0) SHQD AG pasinquital aq ||eys 53502 ON|

0r9's9z$

P9S'LETS

EEV'LLS

£159L%

0%

088'6ES

0%

0%

(4744

0%

0%

0E2'065

05

0%

aL0'5zs _H

seo|aIes Pallg

%001

PI6TSS

9ZL'ETTS

d541 40 Alsnijap
pue Ayljenb soyuow ‘Ay|iqesip 1o Aejap |eluawdo|aaap
€ Yum Z Yy3noJyl yuiq uasp(iyod 104 SAINAIIS JEULPIOO]

(T€°91% AunoH) (£} 1a8euep ased 3

026%

%001

€ET'STS

00E°29%

dSdl Jo A3NBp
pue Ayljenb Jojiuow ‘Ayljiqes|p 1o Ae|3p |RJuaWdo|aap
€ yum 2 YanoJyl yuiq Uaspiiy? 10} S3INAIFS 3JBUIPIOO)

{p9-91$ AnoH) (z) 198euepy ase) 3

088'6€4

%001

6118

980°Z€S

pUE UORENUNWUIWOI 12PIA0ID LM JSISSE ‘SUOIIBIUALID
JBPIAGIJ JAISIUILIPE ‘pEOjase) samo| aFeuely

(¥T°LTS Aunow}
(T} uosien Japiroid - Jadeuep ased |3

LIPS

%001

£SE'BS

6BE'PES

PUI3 PIYD 10} UOSIEY| ‘SBUIUIR] PUB S[ELIBIEW
Suiuiesy Jaa)jap pue dojanap ‘peojased Jamo| afeuew

{0E'61S
AUnogp) {1) saules] - 1aBeuep ased 13

0£2'065

%001

PES' LIS

965'7L8

{1eJaA0 ‘sduaaw wee) ‘uosiel) Japiaosd ul Jsisse
‘54541 Jo Anuenb pue Ayjenb Jonuow ‘peoj ased jlews
e afeuews 's10JeUIpI00) 32IAIAS JO LWEI) B 3SIARING

(palejes)
{z) Joreuipioe) uawaBeuey ased |3

LTTTIS

L2T'TTS

05

858°9T$

858°91%

0%

85Z'VS

8STv$

0%

PITOTS

PIT°OTS

0%

uopeu|pIos) S3jAIeS

9LL'8s

QET'9ES

"MIIADI O} SIUIWIJEIS
jeloueuy yeap Alyivow Suedaud pue !syunodde

198pa) |esauad Juippuodal pue SuizAjeue Sjunoaoe

Jueq Fuduodad 'saUa [euanol 1a3pa) (essuad Ajyjuow
Juuedsad Aq uodung aaueu)) s,uosiaul suoddng

(0€'6195 Alnoy) 1si|e1aads Bununodsy

199'€$

0L0'STS

"S19RIU0D 03 pajejdl siaplacad

YU 31e3IUNWWICS 5,3 |13 10} SY9aYs punoyeq

194 WaouMad JUILIND S1 UOIEIIIWNIOP paJinbal
JAYI0 [|B pue ‘SNIeINSU) ‘SUISUII) [|B 3INSU) [SIIBIU0I
JOIRIU0] JuIPUIdIpU) iedald ‘314 uoisiAug §°

(6¥'bTS
AMNOR) aW-1eg - UB2|UYIB] SIFRIIUC)

LP5'SS

8EB'TTS

‘UDISIAUZ LI S3DIAISS pue
Wawageuew ased Jo adA) Aue aAIIBS OYM S|ENPIAIPUY
Jo |8 J0) say Jaded Jajsews s,uoisiaug sadeuepw

aON.N.n..w >_._:OIV Nia|) waooy 39|l 19isey

%0E

685'9%

STL'LTS

*$403EIIPUI

10 BuipodaafAnua eiep yim SI5ISSe pue S1LISIP (S0YdS
0} SUONIEIYNOoU (Y SPUIS ‘S103DeJ1U0D Juapuadapul wouy
Bung 3 Swissadoud w) sysisse “Yionmuaded Qg W IND
4554 151558 g4y spuas ‘saljiwey o1 sTuiew ‘walsAs eyep
21835 U $35E2 5218247 ‘WaIsAs Fuppely |ewsajul sadeuew
‘dS54 PUe $35 0§ S[EAID42I pue saunbul s3A1303Y

{6t"¢T$ ANOH) LePIUYIRL WD S,uBJPHYD

uopensiuIpy

$30IN0%
Jupuny
ilv jo |[e10L

@

unoS
Fupuny

e L

souvInsug

nqnd

Peloid
uo sunj
40 Juealad

abuuy

Aiejes (enuuy
0 SS0dD

*30UBINSU| YHEIH
18 3y ‘|dwdun 3/ ‘saxe) sapnjou| sjyauag aduuy

MIOM JO uondiusag

WY vonsod

6T0Z-8T0Z Ad

$33A0|diug PILCIES - SIAIIAIIS [SUUOSIA]

94 JUSWPUIWY - § UGIYXI




Sjo g aded

T€L'9Z%  [189'9Z$ 0% Jos  |oss 0$  [parearEmer
0% 0$ 0$ los Jos 05 Fm=u i "Ai032183 S} 40§ SHAJ Aq PasIngwirai 3q |[eys 51503 ON|
S3IALIS 1334
SHAD Ag paaosdde-aad 3q 15nw 51502 |9ARI] 93835 Jo 1IN0 Auy
*3DUBPUINE 2IUIIIJUDD JOJ PAYS!|GRISD DI AUE PIIONS JOUUED S8 |I0H
006% 0065 0% oS 0% 0% *AR1S JyJ1u1aa0 Ue saUNbay yey) Bujuiesy pue sFURIAW 10 [IABS) 1M PAJBIIOSSE 51500 |2J0H Buidpo
SHAD Aq paacadde-zud 5q 15N $1502 |2AR.) 31B)S JO In0 Auy
$22un0s2)-jaresy/aod esd mmm/f:sdly
' [2ae) JO B3 BY) 10} $33.4 WP J3d ySO |elapay pasixa 0] 1ou
0SZS 0525 0% 0$ 0% 0% weaSoud §3 ay3 JO UORLIISIVIWIPE JO) AJESSAIBU [3ARI] JYFILIDAD AU UM PAIRIJOSSE 51500 BN walg 134
‘SHQD Wwod) jeacidde-aud sannbal |9AeL 31815 JO INQ JO Aleuie jo adesn,
$a2Unosal-Paen /A0S esE mmm/ fisduy
“ajiw Jad S1UBI SHS S 10 el aFed)w |eIapad YL PISIND 0) 10U |[eys adea|y
Atunod afie] Auaa e 51 UdIym AJuno?) pisar Inoy3noiyy
181525 T81°5Z% [+}4 0$ 0$ 0% S}IS|A SWOY PUE SA)IS 0] [2ARI] JOTBUIPI00D ANAIBS JOJ AISOW 31 Papndul IBedjiu |dARIL afeay
uojjeujpioa) axnies
SHQ Aq pasosdde-asd aq Jsnw 53503 [2ARI) LIS JO N0 Auy
"9IUEPUIIE FIUIIAJUO0T 10} PAYSIGEIS 3)B1 AUB Paa0Xa Jouue) sjed [910H
0STS 001% 0% 0% 05$ 05 -Ae1s WyFuasno ue saanbad 1ey) Suuies) pue sTUNDIW J0) [BARL] YIIM PRIEIDOSSE SIS0D [210H Juidpon|
SHQD Ag pasordde-aid aq Isnuw 53502 [Saed] 31835 JO N0 Auy
592Jn0s3J-|3ARS A0S BSE mmm/ sdly
" [aARJ] JO BRJE 3Y) JOJ SDIEI WAIP Jad YSO [eIapa] pasIXa 0} Jou
0sS 0SS 0S wesSoud |3 33 JO UCHIEXSIUNLDPE JOJ AJESSAIDU [2ALT) WHUIDAO AUR Y)IM PIIRIDOSSE 51500 [EIN wang Jad
‘SHOD wod) [erosdde-aud saanbaa |9ael) 213§ Jo 1IN0 10 2uepe jo 3desn,
sa2unosal-(anes}/aod esd mmm//sdiiy
"apiw Jad 53U 6 0S O el aBeajiw |elapad 3Y) PaIXD 0] J0u |jeys aFeapiy
00Z$ 0025 0% *sBujuel) pualle 01 S401BUIPIDOI IIAIDS 104 Ble 51500 dFeapy afeaiy
e uoReNsSIVIWpY
Juppung Bujpundg Gujpuny |- g i1sB w3y Jo uondiIsaq wa)
IV 30 {810l SH PO V) ety R
610Z-810C Ad [2ARIL
vL0'8T$ BE9'STS 0% 0% 9EP'ZS SJUYNSU0)/SI0eNUS) [eoL
619'7$ LZE'TS 0% 0S 2G5S 282300 3JENbS WEJI0Jd UD Paseq Pajedn||e 21 53IAIBS [eLOUE( BIIAJBS [eLIONIURS
we.Fosd yIea ul SUCHEISHIOM
TET'ETS T0Z'11S 0% 0% 0€0°ZS 40 J3qUINU 3y} UG PAseq §I UDREI0||E 3y} PUB JOIIBIUOD 3ISING ue Aq papirosd s poddns J1]| uoddns 1)
+9T°TS 0TT'2S 0s 0S 5S HH 33euew pue [[osied $53504d 03 S3NAIBS YH PUE j|0IARg ANd0jAe SI5N UDISIAUG 104Aeg 8 HH
s3N0S =) aunog souminsug
Supung Buipuny Buipunyg e 153 w2y jo uonnduisaqg way
MY §O |El0L SHAD e L)
6102-8T0Z Ad {s°Rnua 10 sapied panp 03 SJUBWARd) SJUEHNSUC)/SIOPEDUO0D)

94 WIWPUIWY - 3 UGIYXI



5 jopafdeg

9E5YS

9ESpS

0%

*Al1AN0R S1asn | 3Y) U0 PISEq Pa1e30||e a4e safeiaao Adod pue
asea) 3yl Jo unieID|je Ay} pue saidod axew Jo Julid o) IPod N1ay) J9JUD D) ARy 51350 "adeasn
Alyiucw i3yl uo paseq |3 o} Juawhed asea| ay saje30|je pue 5131d0d X0IY { SISEI| UOISIAUT

050°5$

03

asueuajulel g asea Jaidod

SSUAND |3 1IUIP e YIrym
10 |1e {yaea 5ST§) suonels Suppop o1+ siadeuey ase) |3 [euonippe Jo) (005ES) S121qe) mau £

050'SS

696'7$

696'2%

0%

{pazended JON) paseyping
$3055320% Jandwo?) pue siendwo)

*20eJ) 0} Asea 3Je pue apod 3ununodde JUIaYIp e 0} Papod ale sasuadxa Alddns 1aac 1eBpa)|
|es2uad By Ul JUNDIJE Uoedo|e ue w) seadde pue $3) 4 uo paseq pajedole aJe salddns a0
| paseyaind Auowwos Jayo pue ‘taded ‘si83ydydy ‘saded ‘suad se yans sayddns aoyo |esauag

ot ot vl

ZOB'YS

08'vS

0s$

sayddns aao|

“Ajjenuue Joypne Juapusdapu)

ue AQ pamaiaal 51 A0jopoyIaw Uo1el0||Y "AS0|OpPoYIaW UOREIO|(e Ue 321130 1SN pUE

adeasn |lewadioa 10 suoyd Yaea JO 3502 J2211p BY) JIeU) Jouued ap "dleds wesdoug uonuaAIBIU|
Ape3 ay) w palede| sauoydysap Jo saquuinu Aq paiedoje /ualsAs IBWadIoA pue auoyd|aal 30

085'LS

08S°LS

auoydajay

Juawpedap ay) u) $Jasn JaINdWod Jo 1aqUINU 343 U Paseq UOIUAAL) AjJe] O] palelo|(e
2Je 51502 asay | 'Juiodas pue UOIIRIUIWNICP JO} $IIIAIRS desay| Jo) Tuisuad] 2IBMYOs |enuuy

LPT'BS

LP18%

$a34 %3 Suisuadn alemyos

"ABAINS 1B 3|GEJIBAE 34 ||IM SIIIOAUI BIULINSLI O) 1 YHYM SI33YSHIOM UOIIBIO||Y

sadepn J0 531 4 Ajjesauad s) Yoym 8120 J0 adA) yoea 10y pasn Auedwiod adueInsul AL
AZo|OpoyIow UOIIEID|IR JY] U0 PISEG PRILIO|IE 21 $I50D ISAY) 'Sduesnsy] elydippepyd Yysnoayy
adesanod Anpgen| Juswadeuew pue ‘Ajjiqer| B|[24quun ‘Uonejsajow 10 asnge (ensiyd/enxss
‘auila2 ‘Auadoud ‘aulew pueul ‘Aanaas J3qAd ‘AJ)Iqe)) [euoissajold ‘Ajjige)| ssauisng

S00°1S

S00'TS

QIUEINSU)

‘sasuadxa Sumnial uopuaalnu| Apres
|ewnae uo paseg ‘Sujsiuaspe/sunsod qol pue sy3aYy2 punoJiyoeq asiojdwa ‘Fuiuas.as Bnig

629'TS

62925

uBWInIDEY saio)dwy

asuadx3j uoneidaidag

200'9$

700'95

| s,uonuaniaiu) Alre3 “SuippaJys pue JauSSIUl ‘J102)D ‘sed ‘1amas ‘Jarem apnjpul salynun Suipiing

£59'8%

[gs9'8s

SIUMIN

e |
"Ajlenuue
Ioypne Juspuadapul ue AqQ pamalaad s1 Aojopoyiaw uonelo|ly saxdnio |3 yey) ade3o00) asenbs
uo paseq IJeys s,uo)luaralu| ALE] 2)EJ0|(€ puUe UoISIAUZ JO ([ jo s3iddns |esoyuel aseysind
M 'SIOpuUaA JaY10 pue 10dag IO ‘qn|D s,wes woly paseysind aie syanpold Juueaps Jaylo
PuUe ‘13ZJOPO03P “ILEDIJUISIP ‘slamoy Jaded ‘deos puey ‘Jaded 13)103 se yons sayddns (eonuer

saljddng |elolver

UOPEnNS|uIPY

$304N0S
Supuny
IV jo jesol

w3y Jo vopduasag

QuieN

sasuadxg bunesado x seddng

9if JIUPUBWY - J WGIYXI



540 5 9dey

(0'T = 66'0-05'0 ‘0 = 5¢°0-00'0) *SpJepue)s Suiunodoe Jiseq Juisn papunas aue saundiy,
szz'e98s  [168'vo9s |oco'szs fos [esves Jeeeesrs |VAIOL i s
6095 |[svP09% |05 |0 [] 0 PeNpar 3oL
Str099 Sk'09% 0% 0S 3 0s WIWISINGUWIDS 10y AduaBe ayl Ag pa1dajd *HQLW Uo 3. Siunuiw 3p %071 i8e2 PAJIPU) SIWIUIW 3P %0T
Bupuns | .m..._.__...:._a. | Bwpung snand 158 WL wayl jo uondudseq way
[V 30 [230L SHAD RO s
6T0Z-8T0T Ad $)s0) Padipug
‘000'ST$ 30 5590%9
|ul premeqns yoea jo uonioed ayy pue s3s02 poddns uedidiued ‘sdiysmolja) pue sdiysIgoyds ‘UOISSILIB) UOHING ‘SIS0 [eIUa) ‘Bled
Jusied Joy sabieys ‘sainyipuadxa [endes ‘Juawdinba sapnaxe JQLIN piemegns Ydea Jo 000'sZ$ IS4 3Y) 0 dn pue ‘[ae) ‘seInRS
‘sanddns pue sjeualew 's)yauaq abuyy sjqeddde ‘sabem pue saiejes 103:P (e SUBIW JALIN - 89°00Z § S2UePING WIOHUN
|ogL'eo8s  |o¥b'r09S |9L0°8Z$ |0S 98t'es ZLL'eLrs [(OALW) S1S0D 1O3WIA TVYLOL aIHIGOW
08.°808% [9pP'r09% [90'8Z% 0% 98t'z$ ZLLELTS (SISO LDIYIA TVLOL
091895 |091€9% [0S 0% = T e T
08 os 0% 0% *A1033)e 5143 10J SHAD Aq pasingquilai 3g J|eys 3509 on|
$3AIBS 33010
‘paysiignd 134 Jou S| yaym
DOES 00ES 0% J0 1502 3y NWIWNG pooypiyD Apes [enuue pualie 01 s1adeuew ased g 10y $33y uoilellsiday juawdoiaaag yeis
‘20w £ aseyaind o) ueld pue syiedyal/sis|qel/sauoyd OT 2aeY AlJUSIIND 30 "YIUoW
Jad p'zs$ sauoyd £T uo uonINoad VIO pue ‘Yuow Jad §T'Z67@ syredial/sisjgel
SOLETS 80L'ETS 0 £1 pue Yiuow 13d £1°£6£$ @ Sauoyd)@2 £T J0) 30AIS UOZUIA IO} §| 35UIDNI SIY ) s13|qe) 7§ Jenpa)
‘sadey Jo sadojanua ay) o) paidde 5 afeisod uaym
6LL'TS 6LL'TS 0% 1919W Y} 0JUI paJAUF SPOD O ash AgQ adelsod UuonUaAIRU| AlJe] Syaes) Ja1aw adeysod ay) adejsog|
UOIEUIPINO) ADJAIDS
T N
Supuns | Bupuny | Bugpuny w2y Jo uondydsaq aweN
vworEeL | so f i)
= sesusdxy bunessdQ wp senddns

9# JWAWPUAWIY - 3 NGIYX3



EXHIBIT H - Amendment #6 - Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards

For the purposes of this Exhibit only, Contractor is also identified as “Subrecipient.” This Contract has been funded, in
whole or in part, with an award of Federal funds. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of these Supplemental
Provisions for Federal Awards, the Special Provisions, the Contract or any attachments or exhibits incorporated into and
made a part of the Contract, the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards shall control. In the event of a conflict
between the Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards and the FFATA Supplemental Provisions (if any), the FFATA
Supplemental Provisions shall control.

1) Federal Award Identification
i.  Subrecipient: Envision Creative Support for People with Developmental Disabilities;
il.  Subrecipient DUNS number: 363284915;
iii.  The Federal Award ldentification Number (FAIN) is HI81A170097;
iv.  The Federal award date is July 1, 2017;
v.  The subaward period of performance start date is July 1, 2017 and end date is September 30, 2018;
vi.  Federal Funds:

Contract or

Amount of Federal funds

Total amount of Federal

Total amount of the

Fiscal Year | obligated by this Contract | funds obligated to the Federal Award committed
Subrecipient to Subrecipient by CDHS
FY19 $97,739* $97,739* $97,739*

*An appropriation for
Early Intervention
Direct Services General
Accounting
Encumbrance (GAE) is
hereby added to this
contract. The maximum
amount payable for DS
GAE is subject to
appropriated funds, not
to exceed $15,000,000,
which is split among
other Early Intervention
(EI) vendors.

vii.  Federal award project description: 84.181A Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities;

viii. = The name of the Federal awarding agency is United States Department of Education; the name of the pass-

through entity is the State of Colorado, Department of Human Services (CDHS); and the contact information
for the awarding official is Mary Martin, Director, Division for Community and Family Support, 1575
Sherman Street, 1* Floor, Denver, CO 80203; maryw.martin@state.co.us, 303-866-5023;

ix.  The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number is 84.181A, name is Special Education -
Grants for Infants and Families with Disabilities, and dollar amount is $7,309,914;

X.  This award is not for research & development;

xi.  The indirect cost rate for the Federal award (including if the de minimis rate is charged per 2 CFR §200.414
Indirect (F&A) costs) is pre-determined based upon the State of Colorado and CDHS cost allocation plan.

2) All requirements imposed by CDHS on Subrecipient so that the Federal award is used in accordance with Federal
statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of the Federal award, are stated in the General Provisions;
Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and Exhibit I - Additional Provisions.

3) Any additional requirements that CDHS imposes on Subrecipient in order for CDHS to meet its own responsibility to
the Federal awarding agency, including identification of any required financial and performance reports, are stated in

Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 1 of §



the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and ExhibitI -
Additional Provisions.

4) Subrecipient’s approved indirect cost rate is the de minimis rate of 10 %.

5) Subrecipient must permit CDHS and auditors to have access to Subrecipient’s records and financial statements as
necessary for CDHS to meet the requirements of 2 CFR §200.331 Requirements for pass-through entities, §§ 200.300
Statutory and National Policy Requirements through §200.309 Period of performance, and Subpart F—Audit
Requirements of this Part.

6) The appropriate terms and conditions concerning closeout of the subaward are listed in Section 16 of this Exhibit and
the General Provisions; Exhibit A - Statement of Work for Early Intervention Services and ExhibitI -
Additional Provisions.

7) Performance and Final Status. Subrecipient shall submit all financial, performance, and other reports to CDHS no
later than 30 calendar days after the period of performance end date or sooner termination of this Contract containing
an evaluation and review of Subrecipient’s performance and the final status of Subrecipient’s obligations hereunder.

8) Matching Funds

If a box below is checked, the accompanying provision applies.

i. M Subrecipient is not required to provide matching funds.

ii. l:l Subrecipient shall provide matching funds as stated in n/a. Subrecipient shall have raised the full

amount of matching funds prior to the Effective Date and shall report to CDHS regarding the status of such
funds upon request. Subrecipient’s obligation to pay all or any part of any matching funds, whether direct or
contingent, only extends to funds duly and lawfully appropriated for the purposes of this Contract by the
authorized representatives of the Subrecipient and paid into the Subrecipient’s treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient represents to CDHS that the amount designated as matching funds has been legally appropriated
for the purposes of this Contract by its authorized representatives and paid into its treasury or bank account.
Subrecipient does not by this Contract irrevocably pledge present cash reserves for payments in future fiscal
years, and this Contract is not intended to create a multiple-fiscal year debt of the Subrecipient. Subrecipient
shall not pay or be liable for any claimed interest, late charges, fees, taxes or penalties of any nature, except as
required by Subrecipient’s laws or policies.

9} Record Retention Period. The record retention period previously stated in this Contract is replaced with the record

retention period prescribed in 2 CFR §200.333.

10) Single Audit Requirements. If Subrecipient expends $750,000 or more in Federal Awards during Subrecipient’s
fiscal year, Subrecipient shall procure or arrange for a single or program-specific audit conducted for that year in
accordance with the provisions of Subpart F-Audit Requirements of the Uniform Guidance, issued pursuant to the
Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, (31 U.S.C. 7501-7507). 2 CFR §200.501.

i.  Election. Subrecipient shall have a single audit conducted in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.514
(Scope of audit), except when it elects to have a program-specific audit conducted in accordance with
§200.507 (Program-specific audits). Subrecipient may elect to have a program-specific audit if Subrecipient
expends Federal Awards under only one Federal program (excluding research and development) and the
Federal program's statutes, regulations, or the terms and conditions of the Federal award do not require a
financial statement audit of CDHS. A program-specific audit may not be elected for research and
development unless all of the Federal Awards expended were received from CDHS and CDHS approves in
advance a program-specific audit.

ii.  Exemption. If Subrecipient expends less than $750,000 in Federal Awards during its fiscal year, Subrecipient
shall be exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year, except as noted in 2 CFR §200.503 (Relation to
other audit requirements), but records shall be available for review or audit by appropriate officials of the
Federal agency, the State, and the Government Accountability Office.

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 2 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



iii.  Subrecipient Compliance Responsibility. Subrecipient shall procure or otherwise arrange for the audit
required by Part F of the Uniform Guidance and ensure it is properly performed and submitted when due in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance. Subrecipient shall prepare appropriate financial statements,
including the schedule of expenditures of Federal awards in accordance with Uniform Guidance §200.510
(Financial statements) and provide the auditor with access to personnel, accounts, books, records, supporting
documentation, and other information as needed for the auditor to perform the audit required by 2 CFR Part
F-Audit Requirements.

11) Contract Provisions. Subrecipient shall comply with and shall include all of the following applicable provisions in
all subcontracts entered into by it pursuant to this Contract:

i.  Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet
the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 shall include the equal
opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal
Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by
Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,”
and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal
Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

“During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

a) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the
following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising;
layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training,
including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees
and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

b) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the
contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

¢) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the
agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's
commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post
copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

€) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the
Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations,
and orders.

f) In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or
with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such
other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 3 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise
provided by law.

g) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or
purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to
any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of
enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the
event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such
litigation to protect the interests of the United States.”

ii. 4.2 Davis-Bacon Act. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S8.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal
program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of $2,000 awarded by non-Federal entitics
must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable
to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute,
contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing
wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be
required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current
prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award
a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-
Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts
must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback™ Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public
Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States™). The Act
provides that each contractor or Subrecipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person
employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to
which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations
to the Federal awarding agency.

fii.  Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal Award meets the definition of
“funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and Subrecipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small
business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of
experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” Subrecipient must comply
with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small
Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing
regulations issued by the awarding agency.

iv.  Clean Air Act (42 U.8.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S8.C. 1251-1387),
as amended. Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of $150,000 must contain a provision that requires
the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant
to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33
U.8.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

v.  Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689). A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220)
must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management
{SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3
CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235}, “Debarment and Suspension.”

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 4 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as
well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

vi.  Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.8.C. 1352). Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding
$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not
used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an
employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other
award covered by 31 U.S.C.1352, Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to
the non-Federal award.

12) Compliance. Subrecipient shall comply with all applicable provisions of The Office of Management and Budget
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform
Guidance), including but not limited to these Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards. Any revisions to such
provisions automatically shall become a part of these Supplemental Provisions, without the necessity of either party
executing any further instrument. CDHS may provide written notification to Subrecipient of such revisions, but such
notice shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such revisions.

13) Procurement Procedures. Subrecipient shall use its own documented procurement procedures which reflect
applicable State, local, and Tribal laws and regulations, provided that the procurements conform to applicable Federal
law and the standards identified in the Uniform Guidance, including without limitation, §§200.318 through 200.326
thereof.

14) Certifications. Unless prohibited by Federal statutes or regulations, CDHS may require Subrecipient to submit
certifications and representations required by Federal statutes or regulations on an annual basis (2 CFR §200.208),
Submission may be required more frequently if Subrecipient fails to meet a requirement of the Federal award.
Subrecipient shall certify in writing to CDHS at the end of the Contract that the project or activity was completed or
the level of effort was expended. 2 CFR §200.201(b)(3). If the required level of activity or effort was not carried out,
the amount of the Contract must be adjusted.

15) Event of Default. Failure to comply with the Uniform Guidance or these Supplemental Provisions for Federal
Awards shall constitute an event of default under the Contract pursuant to 2 CFR §200.339 and CDHS may terminate
the Contract in accordance with the termination provisions in the Contract.

16) Close Out. Subrecipient shall close out this Contract within 90 days after the End Date. Contract close out entails
submission to CDHS by Subrecipient of all documentation defined as a deliverable in this Contract, and
Subrecipient’s final reimbursement request. CDHS shall withhold 5% of the allowable costs until all final project
documentation has been submitted and accepted by State as substantially complete. If the project has not been closed
by the Federal awarding agency within 1 year and 90 days after the End Date due to Subrecipient’s failure to submit
required documentation that CDHS has requested from Subrecipient, then Subrecipient may be prohibited from
applying for new Federal awards through the State until such documentation has been submitted and accepted.

17) Erroneous Payments. The closeout of a Federal award does not affect the right of the Federal awarding agency or
CDHS to disallow costs and recover funds on the basis of a later audit or other review. Any cost disallowance
recovery is to be made within the record retention period.

EXHIBIT END

Supplemental Provisions for Federal Awards Page 5 of 5 Issued 3/16/2016
Revised 11/18/2016



Exhibit | - Amendment #6

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

. SERVICE PROVISIONS

The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the “Statement of Work™, attached
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A. In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks,
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW)
require an amendment to the contract.

. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract.

. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT

The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract
Representative upon execution.

. PAYMENT

In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject to all payment and price provisions and
further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the
State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT B), of
this contract.

A. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing(@state.co.us no less than
monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State.

B. Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered.

C. IT IS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT
BE PAID BY CDHS. Contractor shall request additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected
depletion of contracted funds. CDHS shall review each request and notify Contractor in writing of
approval or denial. Approval of additional funds shall require an official modification to the Contract by
Amendment or Option Letter.

D. Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month.
End of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior
to June 30th shall be invoiced by July 5th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 5th
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to
CDHS_OEC_Invoicing@state.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid.

E. The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payments requested pursuant to this
contract. All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request.

Page1ofd Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #6

F. [Itis understood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the
discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor. Overpayment or improper use of
funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes.

G. Atno time will CDHS have the expectation that services be delivered without reimbursement.

H. All services shall be billed to the appropriate funding sources, including Medicaid. If a hard denial is
received, CDHS will be the payer of last resort.

5. OPTION LETTER
A. See Exhibit A — Statement of Work, III. Miscellaneous Provisions, F. Option Letter Provisions.

6. PARTICIPATION
The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings
related to this contract.

7. SUPPLANTING
Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract.

8. BUDGET CHANGES
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT B) not
to exceed 10% of the total budget. Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to
the appropriate program staff. Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to
the budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be
changed as a result of the budget revision request. Any change to the “Gross or Annual Salary” on the Budget
shall be considered a rate change and shall require a formal amendment. Any change to personnel requires prior
written approval from CDHS staff. Budget adjustment requests over 10% and/or changes to the total dollar
amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to the Indirect Costs portion of the budget
are allowable without a formal amendment.

9. RIGHTS IN DATA, DOCUMENTS, AND COMPUTER SOFTWARE
Any software, research, reports, studies, data, photographs, negatives or other documents, drawings, models,
materials, or work product of any type, including drafts, prepared by Contractor in the performance of its
obligations under this Contract shall be the exclusive property of the State, and all Work Product shall be
delivered to the State by Contractor upon completion, by request, or termination hereof. This ownership implies
that OEC has full control of these data, reports and analyses, as well as full access to these data, report and
analyses. Control implies full and complete control as to how any and all data, records, analyses and reports
produced as part of this contract are used. Access implies full and complete access to any and all data, records,
analyses and reports produced as part of this contract. Upon request by OEC at any time and from time to time
and without regard to the default status of the parties under this contract, the contractor and/or its subcontractors
shall promptly deliver to OEC the all existing data, records, analyses and reports in electronic format and in
such hard copy as exists on the date of the request by OEC.

The State’s exclusive rights in such work product shall include, but not be limited to, the right to copy, publish,
display, transfer, and prepare derivative works. Contractor shall not use, willingly allow, cause or permit such

Page 2 of 4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #6

work product to be used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor’s obligations hereunder
without the prior written approval of the State.

10. SUBRECIPIENT
Contractors determined to be a Sub-recipient of federal funds shall complete the sub-recipient performance
report and assessment survey at: http://eepurl.com/ccRiDP upon contract execution. Failure to complete the
performance report and assessment survey shall delay payment to the Contractor.

11. EARLY INTERVENTION DIRECT SERVICES GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE
(GAE)
Payment for Early Intervention Direct Services to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole or in part,
from the total available funds not to exceed $15,000,000 to be utilized for Direct Services that includes:

» Assistive Technology e Physical Therapy Services; ¢ No-shows;
services; ¢ Psychological Services; * Provider travel;
¢ Audiology Services; ¢ Sign Language and Cued » Interpreter Services,;
¢ Developmental Intervention Language Services; o IFSP meetings;
Services; e Social Emotional Services; ¢ Salaries and benefits for
e Health Services; ¢ Speech Language Direct Services;
e Medical Services; Pathology Services; ¢ Teaming;
¢ Nursing Services; ¢ Transportation Services; ¢ Assessments;
¢ Nutrition Services; e Vision Services; ¢ Telehealth
¢  Occupational Therapy ¢ Evaluations;
Services, ¢ Co-pays;

These funds support early intervention services to eligible infants, toddlers, and their families which are
provided in accordance with Section 27-10.5-701, C.R.S.; federal regulations, 34 C.F.R., Part 303, Early
Intervention Program for Infants and Toddlers with Disabilities; and Rules and Regulations 12 CCR 2509-10,
Sections 7.900-7.994.

A. In order to receive reimbursement for any Direct Services, Contractor shall submit a request for
anticipated expenses into the data system for pre-approval. The request shall be made and approval
received 30 days prior to the delivery of services.

B. Contractor shall not bill costs related to the Contract Budget (Exhibit F) to the GAE.

C. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved Early Intervention Direct Services expenditures.

D. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS_OEC_Invoicing(@state.co.us.

12, CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING
Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (OEC), the
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support
program; involuntary termination of a program staff’s employment; criminal allegations involving program staff

Page30of4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



Exhibit | - Amendment #6

and related to his/her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or family.

13. MANDATED REPORTING

A. All program staff are required by law to report suspected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law

enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-CO-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437).

B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child Welfare
Training System: https://www.coloradocwts.com/mandated-reporter-training.

Page 4 of 4 Revision Date April 26, 2018



